AGREEMENT/CONTRACT COVER SHEET

This form along with the original executed agreement/contract must be submitted to the City
Clerk’s Office. The Department contact listed below will be notified once the document(s) is
available inOpenText.

ASSIGNED CONTRACTNO. c- 0689-06-A4 REQUEST DATE: 12/06/22

ROUTING & APPROVALS

Initials/Approval  Date
Name & Extension: Roric Massey, EXT. 7227
Department: Legal Services
[E] Legal: City Attorney
] Procurement: Jacque Behrens
[C] city Manager: Julie Karins (if applicable)

GENERAL INFORMATION
To be completed by Department/Project Manager

Contract Type Development Agreement Other

Does this contract need to be recorded with the Maricopa County Recorder’s Office? YES
Project Name - Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement

Description

Business Name Globe Land Investors, LLC

Name & Phone/Email George F. Getz

Mailing Address 6730 North Scottsdale Rd., Suite 250

City, State, Zip Code Scottsdale, AZ 85253 Contract Amount DO NOT DESTROY
Start Date 12/12/22 End Date PERMANENT
Council Meeting Date 12/12/22 Agenda Item Al- 1239

Link contract to - CON 0689-06, RES 2021-2195, RES 09-1349, RES 14-1670

Additional Comments Please Record upon Council Approval and send scanned copy to Roric Massey and

Wendy Corsi.

PROCUREMENT & INSURANCE REVIEW
All contracts are routed through Finance and Legal Services. Finance will assign a contract number. IGAs,
Easements, Lease/Property Acquisition and Development Agreements DO NOT require procurement
review. Contracts for Council approval must be reviewed and signed off by Procurement or the City
Manager & City Attorney prior to going to Council.

To be completed by Procurement Initials Date
Insurance Certificate |:|
Bid Bond |:|
Performance Bond El

Payment Bond

CITY CLERK REVIEW
Retention Scanned into OpenText

Destruction Completed by

(revised 2021-10-15)



OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER
STEPHEN RICHER
20220890069 12/14/2022 09:46
ELECTRONIC RECORDING

2023034-3-1-1--
morenoa

When recorded, return to:
City of Goodyear

1900 North Civic Square
Goodyear, AZ 85395

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement (this “Amendment”) is made to be
effective as of December &, 2022 (the “Effective Date”) between the City of Goodyear, an
Arizona municipal corporation (“City”) and Globe Land Investors, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (“Globe™). Each of City and Globe may be referred to in this Amendment as a
“Party,” or collectively as the “Parties.”

1. Recitals. As background to this Amendment, the Parties state, recite and
acknowledge the following recitals, each of which is fully incorporated into this Amendment as a
material term:

A. City previously entered into a Development Agreement with Globe’s
was dated to be effective as of September 1, 2006, and was recorded in the Official Records of
Maricopa County, Arizona (the “Official Records™) on September 13, 2006, in Recording No.
2006-1215606 (the “2006 Development Agreement”).

B. That 2006 Development Agreement was amended three times: by a First
Amendment to Development Agreement dated December 14, 2009, which was recorded in the
Official Records on December 14, 2009. in Recording No. 2009-1143945, and by a Second
Amendment to Development Agreement dated November 17, 2014, which was recorded in the
Official Records on November 20, 2014, in Recording No. 2014-0769834, and the Third
Amendment to the Development Agreement dated December 10, 2021, which was recorded in the
Official Records on December 10, 2021, in Recording No. 2021-1312308.

C. The 2006 Development Agreement, as amended, will be referred to in this
Amendment as the “Development Asreement.”




20220890069

E In view of (i) the assignment and assumption of the Development
Agreement, (ii) changes in the practice, logistics, conduct and economics of retail sales since the
original date of execution of the Development Agreement in 2006, (iii) subsequent changes in
planning and zoning affecting the Property, and (iv) ongoing finalization of a new Planned Area
of Development rezoning of the property and anticipated future amendment of the Development
Agreement the Parties now wish to amend the Development Agreement as set forth in this
Amendment

2. Agreement. For Ten Dollars, the exchange of promises contained in this
Amendment, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree as follows:

A. The date for Completion of Construction of the Phase II Improvements is
hereby extended to February 28, 2023.

3. Miscellaneous. Terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment have the meanings
attributed to them in the Development Agreement. Except as expressly modified by this
Amendment, the Development Agreement is unchanged, and is in full force and effect. This
Amendment may be executed by the Parties electronically and in counterparts. The Parties
represent to each other that their execution and delivery of this Amendment has been authorized
by all requisite corporate or company (as applicable) action.

Signatures of the Parties are on the following page.



20220890069

Signature Pase to Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement

Executed by the Parties to be effective as of the Effective Date set forth above.

City of Goodyear, an Arizona municipal
corporation

Printed Name: ), |(# V{}gft’ﬂ%
Its: Gk Yanaser
Date of Execution: /> /2 00 -

Aftest;

By: /MKUMM éma

City Clerk

Approved:

Ma/"‘ﬂm -
e
ey
/’/P
o

City Attorney
7

o

-~ Globe Land Investors, LLC, a Delaware

limited lighility compg
By: ; ‘K\L

Printed Narpe: _ G} orge{ﬁ}ctz
Title: _ President
Date of Execution: 12/6/2022

State of Arizona }
}
Maricopa County }

The foregoing Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement was acknowledged
before me, the undersigned Notary Public, by F‘Eo?m& 8& .. , known to me or
otherwise proven to be the \a{ | of Globe/Land lnvestors LLC who executed the
same on behalf of the said company.

By: M \/\)QM
Seal:

% ettt e et

GFFIGIAL SEAL
AMANDA DAWSON
NOTARY PUBLIG ARIZONA

g MARICOPA COUNTY
g, COMM 560802
iy "‘ My Cormm. Fxplrashpdl‘le

55 SR s

2073




	Contract Cover Sheet 0689-06-A4
	fourth amendment

	Assigned Contract No: 0689-06-A4
	Request Date: 12/06/22
	Name & Extension: Roric Massey, EXT. 7227
	Department: [Legal Services]
	Legal Check Box: Yes
	InitialsApprovalLegal: 
	DateLegal: 
	Procurement Check Box: Off
	InitialsApprovalProcurement Jacque Behrens: 
	DateProcurement Jacque Behrens: 
	CM Check Box: Yes
	InitialsApprovalCity Manager Julie Karins if applicable: 
	DateCity Manager Julie Karins if applicable: 
	Contract Type: [Development Agreement]
	Other: 
	Yes/No: YES
	Project Name - Description: Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement
	Business Name: Globe Land Investors, LLC
	Name Phone/Email: George F. Getz
	Mailing Address: 6730 North Scottsdale Rd., Suite 250
	City State Zip Code: Scottsdale, AZ 85253
	Contract Amount: 
	Start Date: 12-12-22
	End Date: 
	Council Meeting Date: 12/12/22
	AI: 1239
	Agenda Item: CON 0689-06, RES 2021-2195, RES 09-1349, RES 14-1670
	Additional Comments: Please Record upon Council Approval and send scanned copy to Roric Massey and Wendy Corsi.

	COI Check Box: Off
	COI Initials: 
	COI Date: 
	Bid Bond Check Box: Off
	Bid Bond Initials: 
	Bid Bond Date: 
	Performance Bond Check Box: Off
	Performance Bond Initials: 
	Performance Bond Date: 
	Payment Bond Check Box: Off
	Payment Bond Initials: 
	Payment Bond Date: 
	Retention: 
	Scanned into OpenText: 
	Destruction: 
	Completed by: 


